

5. 連結株主資本等変動計算書
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets

前連結会計年度（自 2015年 4月 1日 至 2016年 3月 31日）

百万円

項目	株主資本					その他の包括利益累計額					非支配株主 持分	純資産 合計
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	自己株式	株主資本 合計	その他 有価証券 評価差額金	土地再評価 差額金	為替換算 調整勘定	退職給付に 係る調整 累計額	その他の 包括利益 累計額合計		
2015年 4月 1日 残高	7,205	6,892	33,275	(4,088)	43,285	244	(1,005)	396	(691)	(1,056)	478	42,707
当期変動額												
剰余金の配当	—	—	(1,472)	—	(1,472)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,472)
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	—	—	3,110	—	3,110	—	—	—	—	—	—	3,110
自己株式の取得	—	—	—	(1,887)	(1,887)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,887)
自己株式の処分	—	0	—	0	0	—	—	—	—	—	—	0
その他	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額 (純額)	—	—	—	—	—	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(896)
当期変動額合計	—	0	1,637	(1,886)	(248)	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(1,145)
2016年 3月 31日 残高	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561

当連結会計年度（自 2016年 4月 1日 至 2017年 3月 31日）

百万円

項目	株主資本					その他の包括利益累計額					非支配株主 持分	純資産 合計
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	自己株式	株主資本 合計	その他 有価証券 評価差額金	土地再評価 差額金	為替換算 調整勘定	退職給付に 係る調整 累計額	その他の 包括利益 累計額合計		
2016年 4月 1日 残高	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561
当期変動額												
剰余金の配当	—	—	(1,609)	—	(1,609)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,609)
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	—	—	4,543	—	4,543	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,543
自己株式の取得	—	—	—	(1,011)	(1,011)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,011)
自己株式の処分	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
その他	—	(0)	(0)	—	(0)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(0)
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額 (純額)	—	—	—	—	—	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	494
当期変動額合計	—	(0)	2,933	(1,011)	1,921	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	2,415
2017年 3月 31日 残高	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977

The previous consolidated fiscal year (from April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016)

in ¥ million

Item Name	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income					Noncontrolling interests	Total net assets
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for- sale securities	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasureme nts of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance as of April 1, 2015	7,205	6,892	33,275	(4,088)	43,285	244	(1,005)	396	(691)	(1,056)	478	42,707
Changes of items during period	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(1,472)	—	(1,472)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,472)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	3,110	—	3,110	—	—	—	—	—	—	3,110
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	(1,887)	(1,887)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,887)
Disposal of treasury shares	—	0	—	0	0	—	—	—	—	—	—	0
Other	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(896)
Total changes of items during period	—	0	1,637	(1,886)	(248)	54	—	(150)	(884)	(980)	83	(1,145)
Balance as of March 31, 2016	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561

The current consolidated fiscal year (from April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017)

in ¥ million

Item Name	Shareholders' equity					Accumulated other comprehensive income					Noncontrolling interests	Total net assets
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for- sale securities	Revaluation reserve for land	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasureme nts of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance as of April 1, 2016	7,205	6,892	34,913	(5,975)	43,036	299	(1,005)	245	(1,576)	(2,036)	562	41,561
Changes of items during period	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(1,609)	—	(1,609)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,609)
Profit attributable to owners of parent	—	—	4,543	—	4,543	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,543
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	(1,011)	(1,011)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,011)
Disposal of treasury shares	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Other	—	(0)	(0)	—	(0)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(0)
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	494
Total changes of items during period	—	(0)	2,933	(1,011)	1,921	51	—	(2)	404	453	41	2,415
Balance as of March 31, 2017	7,205	6,892	37,846	(6,987)	44,957	351	(1,005)	243	(1,172)	(1,583)	603	43,977